STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2015-0059

DELEGATE AUTHORITY TO THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF THE DIVISION OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (DIVISION) OR DESIGNEE, OF THE STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD (STATE WATER BOARD) TO EXECUTE CERTAIN FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENTS, AMENDMENTS, AND RELATED SECURITY INSTRUMENTS AND DELEGATE AUTHORITY TO THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, OR THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S DESIGNEE, TO RESOLVE CERTAIN DISPUTES

WHEREAS:

- 1. The State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) has been authorized to administer safe drinking water and water supply reliability programs under the 2014 Water Quality, Supply, and Infrastructure Improvement Act of 2014 (Prop 1) passed by voters on November 4, 2014;
- 2. The State Water Board has previously delegated authority to execute financial assistance agreements and amendments for financial assistance programs implemented pursuant to the bond acts approved in 1970, 1974, 1978, 1984, 1978, 1986, 1988, 1996, 2000, 2002, and 2006 (Prior Bond Act Programs); Section 319(h) of the Clean Water Act (the 319 Grant Program); the Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF); the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF); and three of the programs authorized by Prop 1;
- 3. The State Water Board is authorized by section 25297.1 of the Health and Safety Code to enter into agreements to provide financial assistance to certified local agencies to implement a local oversight program for the abatement of, and oversight of the abatement of, unauthorized releases of hazardous substances from underground storage tanks (UST);
- 4. In State Water Board Resolution No. 2013-0001, the Board adopted the UST Local Oversight Program (LOP) Procedures and Criteria for Certification, and directed the Executive Director, or designee, to certify qualified local agencies and periodically review local agency certification;
- 5. For the orderly and efficient management of the financial assistance programs, it is appropriate and desirable to delegate to the Deputy Director of the Division the authority to execute routine loans, grants, installment sales agreements, and other such financial assistance agreements that are consistent with internal policies and any applicable agreements with federal agencies, that do not exceed the funds available, and that do not raise significant issues requiring consideration at a State Water Board meeting; and

4. For the orderly and efficient administration of the State Water Board's financial assistance agreements, it is desirable to designate appropriate staff to make a final agency determination concerning any dispute arising out of such agreements or relating to the performance thereof.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The State Water Board:

- 1. Authorizes the Deputy Director of the Division, or designee, to enter into financing agreements and amendments thereof for loans, grants, installment sales agreements, and other such financial assistance for routine, non-controversial projects that are consistent with those policies and agreements that the State Water Board has adopted or will adopt governing the internal management of the Prior Bond Act Programs and Prop 1 (collectively, the Bond Act Programs), the 319 Grant Program, the CWSRF, the DWSRF, and the UST LOP;
- 2. The Deputy Director of the Division may delegate his or her responsibilities herein to an Assistant Division Deputy Director authorized to act as a designee in the Division Deputy Director's absence or as otherwise set forth in an adopted policy handbook or guidelines;
- 3. The Deputy Director of the Division, or designee, is directed in exercising this vested authority, without restricting the authority specified, to bring to the attention of the State Water Board members at State Water Board meetings, or by other appropriate communication, any matters that are of a unique, controversial, or unusual nature, or that appear to depart from the policies of the State Water Board;
- 4. Except as otherwise specifically provided by the State Water Board, the Executive Director, or designee, shall be the duly authorized representative of the State Water Board for the purpose of making a final determination of any dispute arising under or relating to the performance of any financing agreements to which the State Water Board is a party;
- 5. This authorization shall not be construed to eliminate the necessity of required approval or concurrence of any other state agency;
- 6. To the extent this resolution is inconsistent with <u>Resolution No. 2015-0022</u>, this resolution supersedes Resolution No. 2015-0022;
- 7. This resolution shall become operative and supersede Board Resolution Nos. 2008-0037 and 2014-0027 upon its effective date; and

8. This authorization shall remain in full force and effect until modified or revoked by the State Water Board, whether directly or indirectly through the adoption of a financial assistance policy or guidance that may contain a modification or modifications specific to any or all of the financial assistance programs addressed hereunder.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Clerk to the Board does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on September 1, 2015.

AYE: Chair Felicia Marcus

Vice Chair Frances Spivy-Weber Board Member Steven Moore

NAY: None

ABSENT: Board Member Tam M. Doduc

Board Member Dorene D'Adamo

ABSTAIN: None

Courtney Tyler
for Jeanine Townsend
Clerk to the Board